

THE CORPORATION OF THE CITY OF BRAMPTON



Number _____- 2023

To Amend Brampton Appeal Tribunal By-law 48-2008

WHEREAS The Corporation of the City of Brampton enacted the Brampton Appeal Tribunal By-Law 48-2008, establishing an appeal body composed of citizens of Brampton (the "Tribunal");

AND WHEREAS The Corporation of the City of Brampton considers it desirable to impose common fees and charges in relation to appeals of matters within the jurisdiction of the Brampton Appeal Tribunal

NOW THEREFORE the Council of The Corporation of the City of Brampton ENACTS as follows:

1. By-Law 48-2008, as amended, is hereby further amended by adding the following definition to paragraph 1 in alphabetic order:

"Quorum" means the minimum number of members of the Tribunal, required to be present in-person to convene a meeting and Hearing of an Appeal, and shall be comprised of at least three (3) members of the Tribunal who shall be present in-person at all times during a Hearing of an Appeal and only those members hearing an Appeal shall be party to making a Decision regarding the Appeal;

- 2. By-Law 48-2008, as amended, is hereby further amended by deleting paragraph 5 and replacing with the following:
 - 5. The Tribunal shall meet once a month or as often as it decides is necessary for the expedient resolution of its case load. A Quorum of the Tribunal membership is necessary for purposes of a meeting and the Hearing of an Appeal.
- 3. Schedule 1 to By-Law 48-2008, as amended, is hereby further amended by deleting paragraph 40. (1) and (2) and replacing with the following:
 - (1) A Quorum of the appointed Members must be present for Hearing an Appeal. In the following sections, the "panel" means those Members that are present to conduct the Hearing or procedure.
 - (2) If quorum is not achieved within thirty (30) minutes of the scheduled start time, all Hearings are rescheduled to the next available date, as

By-law Number _____- 2023

determined by the Tribunal Coordinator, and notice shall be sent as if it were the first notice of the Hearing.

ENACTED and PASSED this 6th day of December, 2023.

Approved as to form. 20__/month/day [insert name] Approved as to content.

Patrick Brown, Mayor

content. 2023/11/16

P. Fay

Peter Fay, City Clerk